HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT CHARLES TOWN RACES - December 12, 2025 - Race 7
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred
FOR ACCREDITED WEST VIRGINIA-BRED MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 125 Ibs.;

Older, 126 Ibs. (S)

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Lucy's Bob Boy - 1:16.44 - December 11, 2012)

Purse: $30,600

Available Money: $30,600
Value of Race: $30,600 1st $18,108, 2nd $6,036, 3rd $3,018, 4th $1,509, 5th $905, 6th $604, 7th $140, 8th $140, 9th $140
Weather: Cloudy, 28° Track: Fast
Off at: 10:24 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
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Orienteer (Lewis, Justin) [

Megs Golden Boy (Mawing, Anthony) [EIE

Felicias Cinco (Belisario, Juan)
Aye Direct (Bocachica, Arnaldo)

King Uni (Acosta, J.)

Fernando's Gold (Gonzalez, Kevin)
Thxluvyabye (Batista, Luis)

Aldre (Rivera, Javier
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Fractional Times: 23.75 48.29 1:15.58

Split Times:
Run-Up: 50 feet

Winner:

Breeder: Breeze Easy LLC
Owner: Odessa J. Clelland
Trainer: Contreras, Javier

Scratched Horse(s): Arie Ferrari (Stewards), Discreet Love (Stewards), Juba'sdiamond (Veterinarian), Mille Parole (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $63,688

Pgm Horse
5  Fiber Network
10  Orienteer

2 Megs Golden Boy

Trainers:

(24:54) (27:29) (7:19)

Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2
125 Lb 55 2112 2!
126 Lb 8 9 9 412
126 L 2 2 7Head g
120 Lbf 7 8 ghead 2
125 Lb 4 4 112 1Head
125 Lb 11 31?2 3°
126 Lb 6 6 5t gHead
126 Lb 9 7 4? 512
125 Lb 33 6172 gHead

Final Time: 1:22.77
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Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
20.60 17.60 14.20  $1.00 Exacta 5-10 70.10
8.80 4.80  $1.00 Trifecta 5-10-2 614.40
14.40  $1.00 Superfecta 5-10-2-8 1,624.30
$1.00 Pick 3 7-1-5 (3 correct) 3,697.40
$2.00 Daily Double 1-5 306.00
$2.00 Consolation 1-6 18.80
Double
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start  1/4 12 Str Fin
5  Fiber Network 5 212 pHead 1172 1114
10  Orienteer 9 QB4 46 ghlz ol
2 Megs Golden Boy 2 7° Qo4 g7 g4
8 Felicias Cinco 8 g8 77y gTl2 yala
4 Aye Direct 4 112 qHead 2112 54 3/4
1 King Uni 1 32 3! gtz g9
7  Fernando's Gold 6 54172 6’ 7939/ 714112
11 Thxluvyabye 7 42102 56172 g2 g22
3 Aldre 3 65172 g9 L4 gl73/4  §383/4

Geoffrey; 11 - Viands, Gregory; 3 - Jones, Jr., Michael

Owners:

Curtis; 7 - Ruben Stable; 11 -Ira Ashwal; 3 - Arkofa Farm;
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Video Race Replay

Odds

9.30
8.40
45.40
4.40
0.50*
9.00
43.40
25.70
87.20

Fiber Network, Gray or Roan Colt, by Fiber Sonde out of Olin's Honor, by Uncle Mo. Foaled Apr 30, 2022 in West Virginia.

Pool
54,870
41,414
46,358

7,120

5,442

Comments

vied2w1/4, kicked away
bid ins1/8,chased on
6w1/8,left-Id,up show
bid3w1/8,improved late
vied inside1/4,faded
chased3w1/4,gaveway
chase ins3/8,weakened
press4w3/8,retreated
urged ins1/2,faltered

5 - Contreras, Javier; 10 - Hamlin, Kathleen; 2 - Boykins, Kevin; 8 - Grams, Timothy; 4 - Viands, Stacey; 1 - Mangual, Manolo; 7 - Dixon,

5 -Odessa J. Clelland; 10 -Kathleen E. Hamlin; 2 - Boykins Racing Stable LLC; 8 -Dennis P. Finger; 4 - Mountain View Racing LLC; 1 -Larry F.

FIBER NETWORK away in good order, upped the tempo vied two wide into the far turn, shook free from inside foe turning for home, kicked away with good
energy for the victory. ORIENTEER slow into stride, well back three and four wide, angled inside rival approaching the furlong marker, chased on through
the final sixteenth, bested the rest. MEGS GOLDEN BOY saved ground well off the pace, bid six wide into the lane, running on the wrong lead, worked hard
won the bob for the show. FELICIAS CINCO raced well off the pace and off the rail into the far turn, quickened leaving the quarter pole, bid three wide
through the lane, improved placing nipped out for the show. AYE DIRECT broke alertly, vied inside into the far turn, battled into the lane, faded through the
final stages. KING UNI tracked the top pair around the first turn, chased three wide leaving the quarter pole, gave way through the lane. FERNANDO'S
GOLD roused inside off the pace into the second bend, weakened through the stretch. THXLUVYABYE scrubbed along at the start, pressed four wide into
the far turn, retreated from the quarter pole. ALDRE under urging inside leaving the half mile marker, faltered through the stretch.
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