HOLLYWOOD CASINO AT CHARLES TOWN RACES - December 12, 2025 - Race 7

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

FOR ACCREDITED WEST VIRGINIA-BRED MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, FIVE, AND SIX YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 125 lbs.;

Older, 126 lbs. (S)

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Lucy's Bob Boy - 1:16.44 - December 11, 2012)

Purse: \$30,600

Available Money: \$30,600

Value of Race: \$30,600 1st \$18,108, 2nd \$6,036, 3rd \$3,018, 4th \$1,509, 5th \$905, 6th \$604, 7th \$140, 8th \$140, 9th \$140

Weather: Cloudy, 28° Track: Fast

Off at: 10:24 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
	5	Fiber Network (Diaz, Jr., Sunday) VACERTIFED	125	Lb	5	5	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/4}	9.30	vied2w1/4,kicked away
15Nov25 ¹ CT ³	10	Orienteer (Lewis, Justin) WACERTIFED	126	Lb	8	9	9	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	$2^{2 \cdot 3/4}$	8.40	bid ins1/8,chased on
15Nov25 ¹ CT ⁴	2	Megs Golden Boy (Mawing, Anthony) VACERTIFIED	126	L	2	2	7 ^{Head}	9	6 ²	3 ^{Neck}	45.40	6w1/8,left-ld,up show
15Nov25 ¹ CT ²	8	Felicias Cinco (Belisario, Juan)	120	L bf	7	8	8 ^{Head}	7 ²	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4.40	bid3w1/8,improved late
19Nov25 ¹ CT ²	4	Aye Direct (Bocachica, Arnaldo)	125	Lb	4	4	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	24	5 ^{4 3/4}	0.50*	vied inside1/4,faded
19Nov25 ¹ CT ³	1	King Uni (Acosta, J.)	125	Lb	1	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ⁵	4 ³	6 ⁵	9.00	chased3w1/4,gaveway
18May25 ² MNR ⁴	7	Fernando's Gold (Gonzalez, Kevin)	126	Lb	6	6	5 ¹	6 ^{Head}	7^{3}	7 ⁷ 1/2	43.40	chase ins3/8,weakened
	11	Thxluvyabye (Batista, Luis)	126	Lb	9	7	4 ²	5.1/2	8 ⁵	8 ^{16 3/4}	25.70	press4w3/8,retreated
	3	Aldre (Rivera, Javier)	125	Lb	3	3	6 ^{1/2}	8 ^{Head}	9	9	87.20	urged ins1/2,faltered

Fractional Times: 23.75 48.29 1:15.58

Run-Up: 50 feet

Split Times: (24:54) (27:29) (7:19)

Winner: Fiber Network, Gray or Roan Colt, by Fiber Sonde out of Olin's Honor, by Uncle Mo. Foaled Apr 30, 2022 in West Virginia.

Final Time: 1:22.77

Breeder: Breeze Easy LLC Owner: Odessa J. Clelland Trainer: Contreras, Javier

Scratched Horse(s): Arie Ferrari (Stewards), Discreet Love (Stewards), Juba'sdiamond (Veterinarian), Mille Parole (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$63.688

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Fiber Network	20.60	17.60	14.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-10	70.10	54,870
10	Orienteer		8.80	4.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	5-10-2	614.40	41,414
2	Megs Golden Boy			14.40	\$1.00 Superfecta	5-10-2-8	1,624.30	46,358
	-				\$1.00 Pick 3	7-1-5 (3 correct)	3,697.40	7,120
					\$2.00 Daily Double	1-5	306.00	5,442
					\$2.00 Consolation	1-6	18.80	0
					Double			

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Fiber Network	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	11/2	1 1 1/4
10	Orienteer	9	9 ^{6 1/4}	4 ⁶	3 ^{4 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}
2	Megs Golden Boy	2	7 ⁶	99 1/4	6 ^{7 3/4}	3 ⁴
8	Felicias Cinco	8	86	7 ⁷ 1/4	5 ^{7 1/2}	4 ⁴ 1/4
4	Aye Direct	4	1.1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	54 3/4
1	King Uni	1	32	3 ¹	4 ⁴ 1/2	6 ^{9 1/2}
7	Fernando's Gold	6	54 1/2	67	7 ^{9 3/4}	7 ¹⁴ 1/2
11	Thxluvyabye	7	4 ² 1/2	56 1/2	8 ^{12 3/4}	8 ²²
3	Aldre	3	6 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{9 1/4}	9 ^{17 3/4}	9 ^{38 3/4}

Trainers: 5 - Contreras, Javier; 10 - Hamlin, Kathleen; 2 - Boykins, Kevin; 8 - Grams, Timothy; 4 - Viands, Stacey; 1 - Mangual, Manolo; 7 - Dixon,

Geoffrey; 11 - Viands, Gregory; 3 - Jones, Jr., Michael

Owners: 5 -Odessa J. Clelland; 10 -Kathleen E. Hamlin; 2 - Boykins Racing Stable LLC; 8 -Dennis P. Finger; 4 - Mountain View Racing LLC; 1 -Larry F.

Curtis; 7 - Ruben Stable; 11 -Ira Ashwal; 3 - Arkofa Farm;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

FIBER NETWORK away in good order, upped the tempo vied two wide into the far turn, shook free from inside foe turning for home, kicked away with good energy for the victory. ORIENTEER slow into stride, well back three and four wide, angled inside rival approaching the furlong marker, chased on through the final sixteenth, bested the rest. MEGS GOLDEN BOY saved ground well off the pace, bid six wide into the lane, running on the wrong lead, worked hard won the bob for the show. FELICIAS CINCO raced well off the pace and off the rail into the far turn, quickened leaving the quarter pole, bid three wide through the lane, improved placing nipped out for the show. AYE DIRECT broke alertly, vied inside into the far turn, battled into the lane, faded through the final stages. KING UNI tracked the top pair around the first turn, chased three wide leaving the quarter pole, gave way through the lane. FERNANDO'S GOLD roused inside off the pace into the second bend, weakened through the stretch. THXLUVYABYE scrubbed along at the start, pressed four wide into the far turn, retreated from the quarter pole. ALDRE under urging inside leaving the half mile marker, faltered through the stretch.

WACERTIFED Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred